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where that kind of tailoring and customization in each State can be done along with
consultations with the GST Council and that I think will be able to address the very
specific circumstances pertaining to each State.
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Availability of doctors and healthcare facilities in rural areas

1*5. SHRI NARESH AGRAWAL: Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the doctors avoid being posted in the rural areas;
(b) if so, the reasons therefor; and

(c) whether Government has any plan to ensure that sufficient number of doctors
arc available in the rural arcas and the villagers could also avail the healthcare
facilities?

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI JAGAT
PRAKASH NADDA): (a) to (¢) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) Estimates from studies indicate that there are about four times as many
allopathic doctors per 10000 population in urban arcas as compared to the rural areas.
This includes doctors in private and public sector. However, there is an increase in
the number of doctors posted in Primary Health Centres in rural arcas from 22,608
in year 2007 to 27,355 in year 2014.

(b) Studies have identified various reasons for reluctance of doctors to serve in
rural arcas including fecling of professional isolation among doctors posted in these
arcas and disparity in the living conditions and general amenities.

(¢) In order to encourage the doctors to work in remote and difficult areas,
the Medical Council of India with the previous approval of Central Government has
amended the Post Graduate Medical Education Regulations, 2000 to provide:

(6)] 50% reservation in Post Graduate Diploma Courses for Medical Officers
in the Government service who have served for at least three years
in remote and difficult arecas; and,

(i) Incentive at the rate of 10% of the marks obtained for each year in
service in remote or difficult arcas up to the maximum of 30% of the
marks obtained in the entrance test for admissions in Post Graduate
Medical Courses.

Further, under the National Health Mission (NHM), financial support is provided
to States, inter-alia for giving hard area allowance to doctors for serving in rural
and remote arcas and for their residential quarters, so that doctors find it attractive
to join public health facilities in such areas. States have also been advised to have
transparent policies of posting and transfer, and deploy doctors rationally.

T Original notice of the question was received in Hindi.
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SHRI A.U. SINGH DEO: Mr. Chairman, Sir, thank you. On an average, according
to the figures available with me, a single doctor serves about 12,000 people in India

but the WHO recommends the norm of one doctor per one thousand people. Despite
such an acute shortage of doctors, the UPA Government had sanctioned 58 new
medical colleges across India. What has happened to that? Where would they churn
out new doctors for rural arcas of our country? What other steps are being taken to
increase the doctor density in the rural arcas and the provision of quality healthcare
service in rural arcas? Would the Government consider setting up e-healthcare facilities
in rural arcas? Please give us details thereof. Really, what has happened to the 58
new medical colleges which were supposed to come up across India?

MR. CHAIRMAN: Is that one question or more than one question?

SHRI JAGAT PRAKASH NADDA: Sir, it is more than one¢ question, but I
will answer them.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please answer one.

SHRI JAGAT PRAKASH NADDA: Sir, as far as the 58 colleges are concerned,
we are expediting that matter. It is with the State Governments. They have to send
the DPRs. We are initiating it and we are sending them reminders. As they come,
they will be taken care of This is the first point. Secondly, it is a continuous
process which we have adopted. We want to upgrade district hospitals associated
with medical colleges so that the hospital also increases its capacity and medical
students get the training.

sfeht e srpe: R, #§ A #=f St @ S arecht € f S &, stacd
BT Fgd WIS ©, $90 fog W faficer=1 €, 91 91 59 aN H A 9 9ahd © b
2N sfeas Resq aifw afeRE & S elded s9ax ad €, 9 ff urg 91T &1 B
PP I B, dl STBT AST AT PR B ThR 89 WXl TRATST H, Nueriet § mg?




Oral Answers [24 February, 2015] to Questions 55

B U feHTEe yawr | fhan o 3R a8 9gd AeRipel g3l o, A1 FT SH0D| LA
H IGHY Slacd B S BH 7, SAD! 9 SacH & gRT QX1 fHA1 S qHhar g2
39 9N | F A/ 3N 39 W Bls Uiferdl sHg? sfead Rierq e afsRa &
A9 Bicolol 8, 91 S Slacd @1 Wi Usitd a1 S wad € 3R 59 L B g
far s e 2

sft STa yeTel g WA 9w iR H, IFT Uh € ueY 9 aid € 8k &
ST BT T WY HAT H BM BRA BT AN T g B TR & 9 H g
IRAfed Slacd B, Sfea Riewd offs wfsRe & Slacd &1 F3Fa TUW | STiel
o7l 3T Hs U< $H UL BT adopt HX 2 &l $UH UH faadhd el € 3R a8
fegma a8 & & according to the norms, the Indian system of doctors can dispense
the medicine, but they cannot prescribe. SHfelY S9 £fie | ...(;auM)... a8 #1
FEl & 519 qP & [ID) 3 9IS LT o, IMSTAY o AN Siaad &1 W&l 8, S
P IRaET B Pl STERd BNl 98 @RI 8, dfeT 59 96 89 S9! 31 91
T o 3R ST I 7 &R o {6 SF 39 W RN F@EH B, 99 b & I
BfIC T2 B Fhd| dAfhd FERTE 7 3R D1 950 W Wed A H SHD] IS
BT & 3R I8 method Igd BRR fAg 81 W8T &1 ST ¥ ¥ $¥ Wvd Sided W
T Wl 2o IR RIeH TR UH 3! y9d sl 2 |

MR. CHAIRMAN: Prof. Ram Gopal Yadav.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Thank you.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Thank you.
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